A.29921 - MG

Decision N e

2EFORE TﬁE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TP“ STATE OF GATI“ORNIA
In the Matter of the Application of )
certain-railroads and comnecting
nighway carriers and water lines Applicqtion No. 29921

for outnority to increase froiﬂht _ (Pirst Supolemental)
rates and charges (1948). =

Additional Appearances
Chas. E. Blaine, for California Wool Growers
Associat loﬁ, California Cattlemen's
Association and Western States Packers
Assoclation, protestants.
Archie L. McColl and. J.  Richard Townsend for

California Portland Cement Comnany,
lnterested party. ‘

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION

In this proceeding, Califo*nia rail lines and connecting
highway 2nd water ca*rlers oeok authority to cs tablioh increaoed
freight rates and charges. Decision No. h2715 of -April 12, 19#9,
perm_tted an 1ntcrim general’ incroafe of Y per cent. By supple-~
mental apolication, an 8 per cent inerease is sought in place of
the interim adjuotmero.l | j “

Public hearings woro had at San Francisco bvefore Commis;
sioner Craemer and Examiner Mu grew. : |

Tho pronosced inercase 1s the same as the fv*tho* increas
granted by the Interstate Commerce Commission for Interstate traffic

wastern territory (other than Zone 1 of ”e tern trunk-line

-

.1

%aximum ;ncroaooe of 6 cents per 100 vounds for freosh frults
vegerables and melons and L4 cents per 100 pounds for suzar an
forcst products under the intorim adjiustment are proposed to »o ine
creased to 9 and 6 cents, roopcctivoﬂv. Increases for iron ore,
coal and enke not subject to maximum inercases under the interin
sqjustment are prodosed to Be limited to 35 conts ner net ton or
39 cente per gross ton, except for lignite coal for which the
maximum increases sought arc 18 cents per net ton or 20 cents vor
gross ton. No adjustment is sought in rates and chwrgoo for de-
Merrase and fox ocriuhablo orotoctmvo 'serviee.

...;}_..




A .

 A.29921 ~ MV

territory). For other interstate tcﬂffic, the autnorlzed\mdjuot-
meats were inereases of 9 and 1C per cent in liew of temporary. in-
creases of 5 and & per cent. The interstate increases were auti-
crized by a decisfon issued fugust 2, 1949, im Ex Parte No. 168,

Inereased Freircht Rates, JO48. This declsion and the extensive

record on walch it was based have been made a vart of the iecdrd'
in the-supplemenﬁal application here undér‘consideratibn.
‘The interstate increases were made‘crfec%ivc'séptember 1,

1949, On that samé date fhevnonéoperating employees of the raiiroads
were put oz a 4O-hour weeXk. Lrvolicants sﬁbmittedvestimatcs of 6per-
2tine results for the year 1949 baéed on actuai ekberiehce prior %o
September 1 and on avpraisals of the effeet of t“he incrcased rateg
and reduced work week for the oalance of the year. The
include the'revenucc which woala have been derived from,*he sought
increases on Calmfornia traffic and from likc incroaseg‘on intrastato

traffic in the other utatcs nad all such increaseo ueen1méde_effe¢-‘
tive concurrently with- the intervtate adjugtmcat.

In connection with their calculation of the add;tional

expense of the H0-hour week, applicants assumed that, gcncrally,
‘ facilitiee.whxch.had ‘been ¢losed on Sundayc'would'be closed both
Satundays and Sundajﬁ, and jobs which had been work¢ng not mo*e
than 4€ nours would be reduced to ho hours, ‘that the: work output
in maintcnancu of equipment under. the ho-hour week would ve couiva—
lent to the work ouuput,for W+ Bours under the ¥8-hour week, and
tha% with-réSpcct to office employces there would be 0o 10#5 of
sutput undCr the chorter work week. The witness ﬁowevef,'statcé
that it may be_six mohfhs to 2 yeor vefore the‘fgll~éffectroffthe.”

S-day week 1s Xnown.




A. 29921-AH

Applicants also submitted estimates of operating results
for the year 1949 with and without the rate increases authorized by

the Interstate Commerce Commicsicn and the added expenses resulting
from the work week changes. The figures of the four major California

lires for system-wide operations follow:
: : : ' Operating

Ixpenses Net

(Including Operating

Rcvcnues __Taxesg) Income

5482,213,000 $436;067,000 $46, 146,000
178,688,000 432,499,000 16,189,000

L17,162,000 392,503, OOO 24, 659 000
LlB 572 000 388, 915 000 24 657 000

389,864,000 375,426,000 14,438,000
386 15u 000 372, 225 000 13,929,000

hO,BZl,OOO 37,872,000& 2,449, OOO
39,917,000 37, 591,000 2, 326 000

(1) With changes in rates and work week.
(2) Without changes in rates and work weck.

Santa Fe

Southern Pacific

~— — .

Union Pacific

VH N N

[V
et et

Western Pacific -

Rates of return calculated by appllcanta cn the ba51 of
e foregoing tabulatzon and compdred with their experzence fcr l9h8

and 19A7 are as follows:

1949 19,8 1047
3

D) ,

Santa Fe _' L.l5 Lb15  6.32 5'.13
Southern Pacific  2.19 = 2.19 ' 3.23 2.82
Union Pacific 150 1.6 439 4.02
Western Pacific 2.04 1.94 L.20 c L2

(1) With changes-in ratco and work week.
(2) Without changes in rates and wcrk week.

With respect to Calmfcrnla intrastate opcratlons, appli-
cants submitted estimates of additional annual revenuec baced on the
volume of the intras tate traffic handled during the first six montho
of 1949. These estimates. PUrPOrt TO show that the further inerease
here sought would produce annually 5447,08L for Santa Fe, 51 33,,737.

" for Southern Pacific, & 50 994 for Un;on Pacific and §75, 776 for

Western Pacmfic.

~3-




A.29921 ST

With respect to intrastate expenses the applicants

contended that 1t Is not possible to make an accurate ségregation.
They explained that intrastate end 1nterstéte‘movements ore handled
with the same equipment and facilitles and dy the same personnel
Lire-haul and switching operatgona, thcy said, ordinar;ly inclu&abOuh'
cl¢s¢es of traffic. They further stated that invcstmcnt in road
ané cculpment in thu State of California cannot e separatcd as to
The classe° of traffic making use thercof and thas any attcmpt to “
-_approyimatc the p*opcruy investament devoted eoxelus ively or in part
to intrastate traffic would bde. mcmninglcs, and witaout adcquatc
factual backgrowid. They said they were not soeking inereases in
in**aét"*c revenucs ¢urficieﬁt to give a fair rcturn‘on the vaiuc o
£ their p*opertics devoted to California intrustate frc;ght service
but rather to obtain from the mntrastate frelght rates and charges
r;venucs spffi;ient o enable 2 proper contridbution tp-maintenance
and operating costs. - |
Applicants indicated that the incrcése; in intrastate
CXPLnses we:§ greater than interstate dbecause intrastate operating -
costs are reiativciy higher than~interstaté. Thelr witnessces
attributcd the higher7cbsts chiefly %o the cxpenscs ipcurrcd'in
terminal services and in lccal‘train novenents. .In theggcnerally
.shortcf intrastate hauls, terminall expenses asse:tgdly:are a\morc
imporfant.factor of the total cost. Similarly, locdl.trdiﬁ opera- N
tions with their attending higher eoxpense, tﬁe'witnosscs‘s&id,.crc‘y
{nvelved to a greater oxtent in intrastate movements. -
| Showings of 6§¢rating results made bY'applicantS other*"
than the four major 1incs indieate that the onrning pos¢tion of

thesc npplicants is 1eaq favorablc than tac mazor lincs.

b




A.29921 SJ

Applicants! witnesscs sadd that they had continucd their

prograx of improvement and modernization of facilities and cquipmcntl
Deprcciation rc°crvcs, thoy ¢laimed, were inodcquutc to dcfray
cquipment purchascs under prosgntvpricca. Apnlic“ut argued that
carnings must be sufficicnt to attract ncw capita&’and to mcdt
obligations assumed in the roplacemcnt'of facilitios and cquipnment.
A traffic witness for applicanté reaffirmed previous
testizmony that to the oxtont that 1nfras£atc rates -are not adjusted
to the authorized interstate level thc,carriprs' revenues would
211 short of the amdunt found necessary by the Ihtorétafc Commercéf
Commission in Ex Parte No. 168, supra, ond that there were nUMCTous,
instances of competitive intra statc and intorstutc movcmcntg whore"
like incrcases would be nceessary to avoid undue digc:;mination;
Conéeding that there might be some diversion of'fraffic occasioned
by inercasing the »ail r#tcs, he predicted that the vélumc of
introstote Tail traffic would romain at its existing lovel becouse
of thnc growth of population and of business activity in the sfatcg‘
With respect to carrler competition, thc traffic witncsu
said that applicants were studying the feasibility of «djusting
certaih class and commodity rates where the compotition wmth.hibhmay,
carriers was'pafticularly kcen, providod'thcadjﬁstod'rafcs.would'f
~result In incrcascd net revenues for the traffic involved ond ot |
the sgmc'timo make a'satisfactory contribution tow:rd ovcrhéad'dnd
profit. Ho also said that applicants were glving conuidcration to
the ¢ cstubliuhmcnt of rate rclationuhips which had been dlsturbcd
_th*ough application of previous porccntugc increcases. . Meore

specifically he referred to applicants' class‘r;pes which, he s2id,

-5-




A.29921 SJ

hod been "out of line" with the rates of highway carricrs for some .

time. The witness stated that applicants intended to roduce their
class rates to a competitive level dn order to maintain velume and
remain in the "merchandisc business." 2  Ho rcferred to Casc No.

4308, Investization of RateslARq;es. Regulations and Practices of

2ll Common. Highwav and City Carrdicrs, in which the state-wide rate

structurcs of the reil linc applicants and the highway carriers
arc dbeing rcvicwed,  The rocord thus far mede iﬁ'Qaso-No. 4308
inecludes rcprésentations that many of the iail'lincsf commodity
rates are unduly depréssed, Sdmc.of these :atQS'arc even lownf'now
than they,wcré in 1930, despite the general incrcdsés of the past-
few years. These rates stom from reductions made many yoears 2go
to meet than waregulated bighwai carricr competition.
Granting,oftthé sought authority'yaq oPpoééd by various -
shipper interests. Representatives of canncrics, livestock producers
and meat packers, sugar rofinéré, and rock, sand;and*gravelvproducers
asserted that further inercases for their commoditicsfwoﬁld“rcducq-
rather than Inercasc applicants' revenucs. Thoy clodmed that highcr;
rail rates would divert traffic to truck transﬁortation,'fo:éhirc:
and proprictary, ond curtail production and distriputicn.- These
objoctions:arg Similar to those offered bvy ;hippch'inprcviouS'
applications involving gemeral inerecascs. Somo'oféthovshippcrs also
cucstioncd the propricty of the usc of applicents' cstimates of
additional cxponse for the LO-hour week until these figuios‘céuidfr

be tested by actual cxperience thercunder. -

2 ‘ .

Teis was accomplished effective December 1, 1949, by Supplement No. -
87 to Pacific Southeoast Freight Burcau Tariff No, 255-D, Cal.P.U.C.
No. 130, I.C.C. No. 1475, J. P. Haynes, Agont. : )

b




Shippers' objections run prinoipally to'commodity.:ateS"‘
and are based on potentiél losses of tail traffic. This is a
reverue proceeding and.we mist therefore give considerotion to
the ovcr-all\requi:ements of the applicaats. It is not an appro-
priate proceeding in vﬁich to‘determine the. exteﬁt to which ad-
Justments of commodity rates may be required to meet carrior or
market coupetitive conditiono. Atthorization of the proposed
: 1ncrea°os on commodity rates ghould not be withheld for that
reason. ‘

The record is coaviacing that the increaseﬂ granted by
Decision No. 42715 of April 12, 10&9, ‘are not uufiicient to off,et
increased operating oxpcnaes and will not produce crcessive rates
of retura. Applicantu have demoustrated their need for the addition-
al revenues here sought. It ic apparent that applicants! estimate; _
of iuecreased revonuesfwould not be fully realized becéuse,of the
reduotions made in cl&st rotes, the probable reductions in commodity
rates 1o neet competitive conditions and the likelihood of some '
diversion of traffic *o Other means of transportation. It is c;éar
that under the sought increases their earnings would not-be excessive.

Upoa carerul consideration of all of the facts and’oir-'
ctmstances of recoro, we are of the opinfon and find that, ercept—
ing as to class rates, the proposed iucreases in rates and chargea
are Justified. In authorizing these increases we do not make any
finding of fact as to the reasonableness or lawfuliaess of any

‘partioular rate or charge.

il
I
|
Bl
0




A-2992) IB

ORDER

Public hearingslhaving been had in the above-entitled
supplemental application, and based upon the evidence of record Qnd'
upon the conclusions and findings set forth in the‘éreéeding_opinidh,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that, excepting as to ¢lass rates, th
increases involved in the above-cntztled supplemental application be
and they are hereby zranted; and that the 1ncrcascc hcremn authorzzed
may be established on not less than five (5) days' noticc to the )
Commission and to the publ:c.

| IT IS FERIBY FURTH&R ORD“R»D that the inereases herein
authorized shall apply in connection with basic freight rates and
charges (_ncludzng ratws and chargeq for the- tranoportation of milk
and ¢ream in pass enger gervzce), except cla s rates and rates and
charges for demurrdge and perishable protective ae*vmce Baumc
freight rateo and charges are defined as those in ePfect ;mmeczately
pr;or to the effective date (May 2, 1949) of 1ncreaseo authorzzed by
Decision No. h2715 of Aprll 12, 1949, whcthcr establiuhed by order of
the Commlsszon or voluntary act of the petitzonmng carr;ers, 1ncludimg
any rates hcld under suspcnszon and - 1nvest1gatzon ordcrs. : ”

IT IS EERSEY FURT"“R ORDZRED that applzcanto be and they‘are ‘“

ereby authorized to depart Srom the provisions of Section. Za(a) of
the Publxc Utilities Act to the extent necessary o effcct the 1n-;
creases herein authorlzed. | =
| IT IS H?RHBY FURTHER ORDZRED that appllcants be and they- are.“’
hereby authorzzcd To publzsh the 1n»reased rates and charges. in thc
form authorized by the Interwtate Commerce Comm;ssmon. To the extent :
denarture from the Terms. and rules of Tariff Circular No. 2 of‘this
Commission is required to accomplish such publication’ author;ty for

such departure be and 1t is here“v granted.

8-




IT IS HIRERY FUREH R OQDERUD that the authority heremn
granted is subject to the-express‘condition that agplicants will
never-urge before this Commission in any proceeding under Section
71 of the Public Utilities sct, or‘in aﬁy other proceeding,'thdt |
the opinion and order herein consticute a fmndxng of fact of the
reasonableness of any particular rate or charge, and that the
filing of rateo and charges pursuant o thevauthorlty herein
granted will be construcd as consent to thls condition.

IT IS ¥SRIBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority contained.
herein shall expire unless exercised within sixty (60) days after
the effective date of this order.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects
the above-entitled supplemental applicat ;en be and it is hereby
denied-., | o | '
ThiS'order shall become effective twenty (20) days after
the date hereof.,  ‘ , .: :

Dated at San,Francisco, Califernia, thie 42"-— daj’of
February, 1950. B

Mwﬂ/@

Comm;ss;oners ’?;“




